For purposes of computing the above ratios, earnings consist of income from continuing operations before income taxes, extraordinary items and
cumulative effect of accounting changes, plus amortization of capitalized interest, minority interest in net income of subsidiaries, some other
adjustments, and fixed charges; and fixed charges include interest expense, amortization of debt discount and expense, the portion of rents
representative of an interest factor and capitalized interest.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds to us from the sale of the notes will be approximately $   million (after deducting underwriting discounts and commission and
our offering expenses). We will use the net proceeds to retire commercial paper.

S-8

Edgar Filing: CLOROX CO /DE/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth, as of December 31, 2007, our cash and our capitalization (dollars in millions):

� on a historical basis; and

� as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes offered hereby and the use of the proceeds therefrom.

You should read this in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto, which are incorporated herein by reference.

As of December 31, 2007

Historical

As Adjusted
to Reflect the
Offering

Cash and cash equivalents $ 280 $

Total short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt $ 1,540 $

Long-term debt:
4.20% Senior Notes due 2010 $ 576
5.00% Senior Notes due 2015 575
5.95% Senior Notes due 2017 397
5.45% Senior Notes due 2012 349
6.125% Senior Notes due 2011 310
   % Senior Notes due 20   offered hereby �
Other 16

Total 2,223
Less: current portion � �

Total long-term debt 2,223
Stockholders� deficit (554)

Total capitalization $ 1,669 $

S-9

Edgar Filing: CLOROX CO /DE/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

General

The following description of the notes we are offering supplements, and to the extent inconsistent therewith supersedes, the description of the
general terms and provisions of the debt securities set forth in �Description of Debt Securities� in the accompanying prospectus. We refer you to